

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP. ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL., *Respondents*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE OF
AMERICA AND BART STUPAK AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY LOBBY
AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

Sandra P. Hagood
7660 Fay Avenue,
Suite H-526
LaJolla, CA 92037
(858) 245-5741
sandra@
hagoodappellate.com

THOMAS C. BERG
Counsel of Record
c/o Univ. of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle
Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES OUR NATION'S STRONG TRADITION OF BROADLY ACCOMMODATING OBJECTIONS TO FACILITATING ABORTION, INCLUDING OBJECTIONS BY ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS IN FOR-PROFIT SETTINGS. 7	
A. Numerous Laws, Including the Affordable Care Act Itself, Reflect the Nation's Tradition of Accommodating Conscientious Objections to Facilitating Abortions.....	7
B. Our Laws Give Especially Broad Protection for Conscientious Objections to Facilitating Abortions.	11
1. Laws protecting conscience rights regarding abortion extend to for-profit businesses, not just individuals and non- profit organizations.	12
2. Laws protecting conscience rights regarding abortion extend far beyond direct involvement in performing abortions.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS FALL WITHIN THE TRADITION OF ESPECIALLY STRONG PROTECTION FOR ABORTION OBJECTORS	

BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A COLORABLE BASIS FOR FEARING THAT THE DEVICES AND DRUGS AT ISSUE MAY CAUSE TERMINATION OF A NEWLY- FERTILIZED EMBRYO.	14
A. Under RFRA, It Is the Plaintiffs’ Definition of Abortion, Not the Government’s, That Is Relevant to This Case.....	17
B. Objectors Have a Colorable Basis for Fearing that the Drugs and Devices in Question May Cause Termination of Embryos.	19
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA CLAIM.	25
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise.	27
B. The Government Has Not Shown That Requiring Employers to Cover the Drugs and Devices at Issue Serves a Compelling Interest, Or That It Does So by the Least Restrictive Means.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	27
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	9
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 2012)	29
<i>O’Brien v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), appeal docketed, no. 12-3357 (8th Cir. argued Oct. 24, 2013)	30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Stormans v. Selecky</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	17, 30

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i).....	8

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), (b)	5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b)	26
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a), 238n(c)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8).....	11
48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Kim and Mary Barna Bridgman, <i>Ulipristal Acetate (ella): A Selective Progesterone Receptor Modulator For Emergency Contraception</i> , 36 Pharmacy & Therapeutics 325 (June 2011)	35
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, § 507(d)(1), Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (112th Cong. 1st Sess. Dec. 23, 2011)	7
Edward Whelan, <i>The HHS Contraception Mandate vs. the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2179 (2012)	26
Ella Full Prescribing Information, 12.1 (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugs	

atfda_docs/label/2010/022474s000lbl.pdf	19
Executive Order No. 13535, Ensuring Enforcement and Implementation of Abortion Restrictions in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 15599, 2010 WL 1169591 (Mar. 24, 2010)	2, 9
Family Planning Council, <i>Facts About IUDs</i> , http://www.familyplanning.org/pdf/Facts_About_IUDs.pdf	25
FDA, Background Document for Meeting of Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs, FDA Advisory Committee Materials, NDA 22-474 (Ella) (June 17, 2010), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AdvisoryCommittees/CommitteesMeetingMaterials/Drugs/ReproductiveHealthDrugsAdvisoryCommittee/UCM215425.pdf	21, 22
FDA, <i>Birth Control: Medicines To Help You</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm313215.htm	24
FDA, Transcript of Proceedings, Advisory Committee on Reproductive Health Drugs (June 17, 2010), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AdvisoryCommittees/CommitteesMeetingMaterials/Drugs/ReproductiveHealthD	

rugsAdvisoryCommittee/UCM218560 .pdf	22, 23
Final Rules, Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8728 (Feb. 15, 2012)	34
Giuseppe Bernagiano & Helena von Hertzen, <i>Towards More Effective Emergency Contraception?</i> , 375 <i>The Lancet</i> 527 (Feb. 13, 2010)	21
<i>How Does Mirena Work?</i> , available at http://www.mirena-us.com/about- mirena/how-mirena-works.php	25
James T. Sonne, <i>Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-Will Employment</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 235 (2007).....	10
James Trussell, Ph.D., Elizabeth G. Raymond, MD, MPH & Kelly Cleland, MPA, MPH, <i>Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Pregnancy</i> , Princeton U. (Dec. 2013, http://ec.princeton.edu/questions/ec- review.pdf	24
Kelly Wallace, <i>Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius Tells iVillage "Historic" New Guidelines Cover Contraception, Not Abortion</i> (Aug. 2, 2011).....	17, 20
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 121 (2012).....	12

- Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers*, 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2011) 9, 11, 13
- Mikaela Conley, *IUDs Work Best for Emergency Contraceptive*, ABC News, May 9, 2012, <http://abcnews.go.com/Health/iuds-work-best-emergency-contraceptive/story?id=16305031> 25
- Mirena (Levonorgestrel-Releasing Intrauterine System)*, http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2008/021225s019lbl.pdf 24
- News Release, Dep't of Health and Human Servs., A Statement by [HHS] Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012), available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html> 33
- Paul Loverde and Francis DiLorenzo, *The Voter's Responsibility*, 35 Origins CNS Documentary Service 370 (2005) (quoted in Gregory A. Kalscheur, S.J., *Catholics in Public Life: Judges, Legislators, and Voters*, 46 J. Cath. Leg. Stud. 211 (2007)). 19
- Plan B One-Step Prescribing Information, 12.1 (rev. July 2009), available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/021998lbl.pdf 20

<i>Proposed Prescribing Information, ParaGard T 380A Intrauterine Copper Contraceptive, <a href="http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugs
atfda_docs/label/2005/018680s060lbl.
pdf">http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugs atfda_docs/label/2005/018680s060lbl. pdf</i>	24
Rafael T. Mikolajczyk and Joseph B. Stanford, <i>Levonorgestrel: Emergency Contraception: a Joint Analysis of Effectiveness and Mechanism of Action</i> , 88 <i>Fertility and Sterility</i> 565 (Sept. 2007)	24
Roll No. 884, 155 Cong. Rec. H12962 (Nov. 7, 2009)	2
Sandra E. Reznik, <i>Plan B: How It Works</i> , <i>Health Progress</i> , Jan.-Feb. 2010, at 59, available at <a href="http://www.chausa.org/docs/default-
source/health-progress/hp1001k-
pdf.pdf?sfvrsn=0">http://www.chausa.org/docs/default- source/health-progress/hp1001k- pdf.pdf?sfvrsn=0	23
